
 

 

Merton Council 

Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic Minority 
Organisations  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  
Adam Bush 
Fidelis Gadzama 
Abdul Latif 
Edith Macauley MBE (Chair) 
Marsie Skeete 

Substitute Members: 
Joan Henry 
 

Ethnic Minority Organisations 
African Educational Cultural & Health Organisation (AECHO)  Revd Mrs H Neale  
Ahmadiyya Muslim Association        Mr S Ahmad 
Asian Diabetic Support & Awareness Group  Mrs N. Shah 
Asian Elderly Group of Merton   Mr M S Sheikh 
Asian Youth Association   Mr T Hassan 
Bangladeshi Association of Merton  Mr. N. Islam 
(Deputy)   Mr J Choudhurry  
Bengali Association of Merton (Deputy)  Mr M Rahman 
Bengali Women’s Association of Merton  Mrs M Ahmed  
British Muslim Association of Merton   
Ethnic Minority Centre     Mrs Sabitri Ray /Mr A Savage 
Euro Bangla Federation (Deputy)  Mr Q Anwar 
London South West Chinese Community Association Ms L Saltoon 
Merton African Organisation  Mr C J Lusack 
Merton Somali Community  Mr A. Ali 
Merton Unity Network  Ms P Anderson 
Mitcham Filipino British Association  Ms A Colquhoun 
(Deputy)  Ms C Batallones 
Morden Citizen’s Advice Bureau        Ms J Gillies 
Pakistan Cultural Association of Merton & Wandsworth Mr M A Shah 
Pakistan Welfare Association  Mr S U Sheikh 
(Deputy)  Mr Rizvi 
Positive Network  Ms G Salmon 
South London Somali Community Association  Mr A Musse 
South London Tamil Welfare Group  Dr P Arumugaraasah 
Victim Support Merton and Sutton  Mr S Vukalic 
Wimbledon Mosque  Mr Z Khan 

 
Date: Wednesday 10 December 2014  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  diversity@merton.gov.uk or 
telephone 020 8545 4637. 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



 

 

Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic Minority 
Organisations  Agenda 

10 December 2014  

1  Declarations of interest   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of meeting held 24 September 2014  1 - 4 

4  Matters arising   

5  Fire Safety - Stewart Brown, Crew Manager, London Fire 
Brigade  

 

6  Community  Drug Service for South London - Abayeh Savage, 
Esther Reusse and Monika Michalik  

5 - 16 

7  Police update - Chief  Inspector Mark Lawrence  17 - 20 

8  Employment Skills update - Joyce Ogunade, LBM Future 
Merton  

 

9  Public Health Annual Report - Kay Eilbert, LBM Director of 
Public Health  

21 - 30 

10  BAME Voice update - Kate Herbert, LBM Head of Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships  

31 - 40 

11  Feed back from the Safer Neighbourhood Board - Abayeh 
Savage  

 

12  Any Other Business   

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE WITH ETHNIC MINORITY 

ORGANISATIONS 

24 SEPTEMBER 2014 

(19.15 - 21.00) 

PRESENT Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Abdul Latif and 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Joan Henry 
 
Mr Edward  Maliki  (in the Chair), Mr Motiur Rahman, Mr Abayeh 
Savage, Dr P Arumugaraasah, Mr Safet Vukalic, Mr Bawan 
Allan, Ms Gracia Kabongo, Mr Zia Khan, Mr Jerry Hall, Mr A 
Hadi,  
 
Evereth Willis, Equality and Community Cohesion Officer 
 

 
 
  
 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Macauley, Cllr Gadzama, Ms Colquhoun and Mr 
Islam. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 18 JUNE 2014 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The  minutes were agreed  
 
4  MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
A correction was noted on page 5 – delete ‘and p’. It was suggested that in future the 
Police statistics on page 3 should include numbers and percentages. Requests were 
made for a presentation on the review of the new Policing model, more information 
about Asian households being targeted for burglary and what is being done to recruit 
Muslim Police Officers. 
 
5  CONNECTING COMMUNITIES - ALZHEIMER'S SOCIETY (Agenda Item 5) 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

Bawan Allan from the Alzheimer’s Society gave an update on the work being done on 
Dementia in the borough. He gave details of the Understanding Dementia booklet 
and asked for feed back from the JCC representatives and encouraged them to 
discuss the booklet with their communities. He also provided details on the Dementia 
Hub (which was launched in June) and the Dementia Action Alliance. 
 
Mr  Allan encouraged the representatives to join the Dementia Action Line.  His 
colleague Ms Gracia Kabongo gave an overview of the Dementia Café that is being 
launched on 25 October and encouraged carers to attend. The café is targeting the 
BAME community who are some times reluctant to seek help.  Therefore referrals 
from the BAME community are actively encouraged. 
 
6  INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL  REGISTRATION (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Tim Revell, Interim Head of Electoral Ser
[...]
the register and were not automatically transferred.  The register can’t 
be used for marketing purposes. 
 
7  BLACK, ASIAN AND MINORITY ETHNIC (BAME) VOICE UPDATE (Agenda 

Item 7) 
 

Kate Herbert, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships updated the meeting on 
progress to date in developing the Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) Voice in 
Merton.  A meeting was held at the Positive Network Centre on 9 September to 
engage the wider community. 
 
There was discussion about the JCC’s role and the need for a mechanism for less 
formal input from the BAME community.  Ms Herbert informed the meeting that 
another community meeting will be held early November to take forward the 
discussion of 9 September. 
 
It was noted that the September meeting lacked Asian representation and JCC 
representatives were encouraged to attend the next meeting and promote it to 
members of their communities. 
 
8  HUMAN RESOURCES PRESENTATION ON LONDON BOROUGH OF 

MERTON'S SENIOR MANAGEMENT PROFILE (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Dean Shoesmith, Joint Head of Human Resources (HR) and Kim Brown, Joint Head 
of Policy Development presented details of Merton’s Senior Management Profile.  
Bench marking data taken from other London boroughs show that Merton is slightly 
above the median with 15.7% of senior officers being from a BAME background. 
 
Good progress has been made over the last 2 years increasing from 11.1% to 15.7%.  
It is recognised the data shows that the senior management BAME profile is not 
representative of the community.  However due to financial constraints recruitment is 
restricted so actions have been geared internally to increase opportunities to 
progress.  A Leadership and Management Development programme has been 
commissioned the content of which is designed to increase the capacity, knowledge 
and skills of the workforce to enable them to progress in they Council. 
 
In response to a question about what the workforce target is based on Mr Shoesmith 
clarified that the council aims to be representative of the borough’s community. 
 
A question was asked about how Merton compares to neighbouring boroughs, Mr 
Shoesmith replied that the top performer is Brent (27%) and the worst in Richmond 
(2.9%).  

Page 3



4 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
Resolved:  Mr Shoesmith to send details of neighbouring borough profiles to Evereth 
Willis for circulation to the JCC. 
 
 
9  FEED BACK FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD (Agenda Item 

9) 
 

Mr Abayeh Savage gave an update on the Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB). He 
stressed the importance of the JCC members giving him information to report to the 
SNB. 
 
Mr Savage gave details of the funding that is available and encouraged JCC 
representative organisations to apply. 
 
The first Face the People meeting was held on 23 September and had a low level of 
BAME residents in attendance.  Mr Savage encouraged people to attend in the future 
to voice their concerns and to give him any issue that they wished to have raised at 
the SNB. He stressed that it was particularly important for community leaders to 
attend the meetings. 
 
He also informed the meeting that the Police would soon have body cameras.   
 
10  ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 10) 

 
None. 
 

Page 4



Integrated Substance Misuse Recovery 

Partnership 

Abayeh Savage – BAME advice and information officer

Esther Reusse – Family support co-ordinator

Monika Michalik – Counsellor for Polish community

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 5



Community Drug Service for South 

London 

Works in Partnership with

South West London & St Georges 

Mental Health NHS Trust 

P
age 6



History of the project

CDS is a voluntary charity organisation founded in 1990. It 

comprises of 3 drug and alcohol projects:

-Recovery Team for Sutton (Wallington)

-Recovery Team for Merton (Wimbledon)

P
age 7



Recent changes

Starting from April 2013, CDSSL entered into partnership with St

George’s Trust, sharing provision of services covering alcohol and 

drugs support in the borough of Sutton and Merton. 

This is a result of successful tendering process in these two 

boroughs.

Within the partnership CDSSL provides all psychosocial services,

while SWLSTG provides all medical services.

P
age 8



How do we work together as a Partnership ?

P
age 9



Main elements and aspirations of services 

To provide an:

•Integrated, holistic, psychosocial and medical, whole family 

system  approach service.

•Full support to service users, presenting with substance and or 

alcohol misuse problem,  residents in the borough and their 

carers and family members.  

•Based on the concept of recovery capital and strong aftercare.  

•Support to service users and their families to achieve full 

functionality and full integration in the local community. 

P
age 10



P
age 11



A specialist for each substance

• Opioid specialist 

• Alcohol specialists

• Stimulant misuse specialist

• Cannabis/Skunk specialist

P
age 12



Reviewed Process for Assessment and 

allocations

• On referrals, clients passed over to the specialist 

worker

• The specialist worker will contact the client and will 

assess the client within five working days

• The specialist worker will start the clinical work in 

most cases on the same day of the assessment

• Results:

• Total waiting time  from referral to start of clinical 

work a maximum of five working days

P
age 13



BAME specialist duties

- Main contact or voice on issues affecting the lives of BAME 

individuals and communities

- Representing the BAME communities on both statutory and 

voluntary organisations

- Providing information, advise and representation to both BAME 

and non BAME clients on benefits DWP Jobseekers, ESA, 

Disability & Carers’), housing issues

- Dea
[...]
14 18.4% 

Faith 796 16.7% 23 47.8% 

Anti-Semitic 242 14.0% 1 0.00% 

Islamaphobic 453 19.4% 20 55.0% 

 
Race and religious crime is defined as any incident which is perceived to be 
racist by the victim or any other person, or any offence where the offender 
demonstrates hostility based on the victim's membership of a racial or religious 
group.  Some crimes will be double counted, for example, some crimes are 
flagged as both racist and religious and therefore the sum of racist crimes and 
faith crimes exceeds the number of overall offences. 
 
The data provided did not provide a comparison with last year’s reported 
offences, however, it does appear that there has been an increase in racist and 
religious crime, which is partly attributable to events in Syria and increased 
terrorist threat levels. The data does provide a comparison in sanction detection 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



rates, (SDs).  These show a decrease of 18.6% sanction detections for race hate 
crime but an increase of 38.7% for faith hate crime. 
 
Confidence 
Confidence in policing in Merton has decreased by 2% compared to the same 
period last year but remains 7% higher than the MPS average.  Confidence is 
measured through the Public Attitude Survey.  This shows that people think the 
police are doing a better job, are more visible, more respectful and treat people 
more fairly.  The decrease is because people in Merton perceive that crime and 
ASB are more of a problem than they did in the previous year.   
 
Satisfaction 
User satisfaction is measured through the User Satisfaction Survey which is a 
survey of victims of crime for burglary, motor vehicle crime and violence.  This 
has fallen by 2% in the last year.  In January 2014 Merton was first in the MPS 
but possibly owing to an influx of new and less experienced officers, (85 since 
July 2013), Merton currently sits at ninth best.   
 
The gap between white and BME victims of crime has grown.  Satisfaction for 
white victims of crime is currently 85% compared to 76% for BME victims of 
crime.  Merton was previously best in the MPS by a considerable margin and 
some months saw BME victims more satisfied than white victims.  The drop is 
believed to be linked to violent crime where victims are not satisfied with the 
overall result of the criminal investigation. 
 
Challenges 

• Violence.  The priority for the MPS is currently offences of violence 
causing injury.  There has been an increase across London in both 
domestic and non-domestic violence.  There continues to be a drive to 
tackle domestic abuse where violence occurs and there is a new focus on 
non-domestic violence with injury under the banner of Operation Equinox.  
Operation Equinox provides the same enhanced level of primary 
investigation that is afforded to domestic violence, namely a statement 
taken from the victim at the time, photographs of all injuries and sustained 
efforts to identify and arrest suspects as early as possible.  Operation 
Equinox also provides additional patrols to licensed premises and violence 
hotspots.   

• Local Policing Model, (LPM).  The Local Policing Model has been in 
place since July 2013.  This saw the move away from individual ward 
teams to a new Neighbourhood model which retained some officers 
dedicated to wards but allowed remaining Neighbourhood Offices to be 
used more flexibly across Neighbourhood areas.  Most of this new model 
has worked very well but as the Commissioner accepted during the 
Commissioner’s Roadshow there are elements that didn’t work as well as 
we had hoped.  The LPM is currently under review across London.  
Locally we have placed Dedicated Ward Officers onto a new shift pattern 

Page 18



so that they are on duty at times when they are better able to engage with 
the public. 

• Budgets.  The MPS is well on the way to meeting the budgetary savings 
dictated by the last Government Spending Review.  Despite this success 
we are not out of the woods yet and future spending reviews may see a 
requirement to make further efficiency savings.  Planning is underway to 
consider what the MPS may look like if further savings are demanded by 
the government.  Despite this the MPS accepts the challenge of policing in 
the 21st Century and is making significant investments in technology.  It is 
hoped that tablet technology and body word video will be rolled out to 
boroughs in the next 12 to 18 months. 

 
 
 
 
Mark Lawrence 
Chief Inspector 
24/11/14 
 
 
 
    
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Dr Kay W Eilbert

Director of Public Health LBM

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 21



An Invitation

To continue the journey 

started in November 2013 at 

the Merton Partnership 

conference, in which 

participants agreed

•Health inequalities between 

East and West Merton are 

unfair and unacceptable

•All Merton residents should 

have opportunities for a 

Good Life

The Place for a Good Life 

- Themes

•The best start in life for early 
years and education

•Good Health – prevention and 
early detection of disease and 
management close to home

•Good Life skills and good work

•Community participation and 
feeling safe

•A good natural and built 
environment

P
age 22



Merton Does Well Overall on Most Outcomes

• Good Progress is being 

made on early years 

development and 

education achievement 

• Merton Clinical 

Commissioning Group is 

improving quality of 

health care  

• Public Health is striving 

to embed prevention, 

working with Council 

colleagues to ensure 

healthy options are 

available for individuals 

to make healthy choices

Yet gaps persist between 

the East and West of 

Merton

P
age 23



Link between Deprivation and Life Expectancy

P
age 24



What Creates Health

 

P
age 25



The Good Life Themes – We Want To

Best Start in Life

Improve social and 

mental wellbeing of 

children and parents

Reduce gap in 
school achievement
between E and W 
Merton

Good Health


[...]
 provide support if needed 

• Attend events 

• Attend meetings 

• Invite relatives and friends to events 

• Give support and advice on the new structure 

• Inclusiveness – bringing everyone together, i.e. from a different background 

• Motivate people to join the new organisation 

• Assist the  new organisation in writing the new constitution  

• Promote the visibility of the BAME voice  and services 

• Encourage young people from South Asian and Pakistan Communities 

 

Page 38



Appendix II 
BAME Voice steering group members 
 
Fitzroy Dawson Merton Unity Network, Merton Oasis, Merton Community 

Transport  

Hannah Neale African Educational Cultural & Health Organisation 

Grace Salmon   Positive Network 

Edward Maliki   Power Centre Church, Wood World Missions 

Lola Barratt Merton Voluntary Services Council, Grenfell Housing, 
Merton Unity Network 

Patricia Anderson  Merton Unity Network 

Slawek Szczepanski  Polish Family Association 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held 24 September 2014
	6 Community  Drug Service for South London - Abayeh Savage, Esther Reusse and Monika Michalik
	7 Police update - Chief  Inspector Mark Lawrence
	9 Public Health Annual Report - Kay Eilbert, LBM Director of Public Health
	10 BAME Voice update - Kate Herbert, LBM Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE WITH ETHNIC MINORITY 
ORGANISATIONS
10 DECEMBER 2014
(Time Not Specified - Time Not Specified)
PRESENT Councillors   (in the Chair),  

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

None.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received from Cllr Gadzama, Ms Colquhoun, Mr Jerry Hall, Mrs 
Shah.

3 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD 24 SEPTEMBER 2014 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed.

4 MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item 4)

There were no matters arising.

5 FIRE SAFETY - STEWART BROWN, CREW MANAGER, LONDON FIRE 
BRIGADE (Agenda Item 5)

Crew Manager Stewart Brown from the London Fire Brigade (LFB) gave a 
representation on fire safety.  He outlined that the LFB aims to build closer ties 
between its 100 fire stations and the community.

The numbers of fires have decreased due to fire safety work. 80,000 fire alarms were 
fitted last year.  Fire safety work relates to:

1. The home – where there are high risks due to smoking, drug and alcohol use
2. Business – the need for risk assessments
3. Work – risk assessments required
4. Community buildings – risk assessments required

The LFB is trying to reduce accidental dwelling fires and make communities safer.

Questions

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

How could the drug and alcohol service make referrals? Referrals may be done 
directly or via the council.
Are children given training? There is a young engagement project to encourage 
young people to go into fire stations. The LFB also visit schools. Community groups 
are also encouraged to visit fire stations.
Are there any provisions for community groups to have in-house training?  
There is no formal community safety course, however there is a diary of events 
across communities, but no national programme.
Can the fire service visit places of worship to assess fire risk? Yes this is a 
service offered as part of the 2004 Fire Service Act.  THE LFB will inspect premises 
and offer advice.  The organisation is responsible for the risk assessment but the fire 
service will advise.
Are there any home fire escape tips? The fire service provides home visits to 
practise escape routes. Information is contained in the leaflets that were distributed 
and is also on the web site.
‘Know your plan’ is targeting high rise flats and maisonettes.  Concern was 
expressed about parked vehicles preventing emergency access. 
How does the fire service get access when parked vehicles are blocking 
emergency access? Stewart assured that meeting that the fire service would get 
access in such circumstances.

6 COMMUNITY  DRUG SERVICE FOR SOUTH LONDON - ABAYEH 
SAVAGE, ESTHER REUSSE AND MONIKA MICHALIK (Agenda Item 6)

Abayeh Savage, Esther Reusse and Monika Michalik gave a presentation on the 
work of the Integrated Substance Misuse Recovery Partnership.  The service started 
in 1990 and in 2013 CDSSL entered into partnership with South West London and St 
George’s Trust (SWLSTG), sharing provision of services covering alcohol and drugs 
support in the boroughs of Merton and Sutton.  Within the partnership CDSSL 
provides all psychosocial services, while SWLSTG provides all medical services.  
The service aims to provide:

 Integrated, holistic, psychosocial and medical, whole family system approach 
service.

 Full support to service users, presenting with substance and or alcohol misuse 
problem, residents in the borough and their carers and family members.  

 Based on the concept of recovery capital and strong aftercare.  
 Support to service users and their families to achieve full functionality and full 

integration in the local community.
 There are three stages of service delivery:

Stage 1 – to support service users to reach abstinence from substances and alcohol 
by offering an integrated package of care individually designed for each clients 
needs. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Stage 2 -  To support service users  to become full functional members of their local 
community, and to achieve their individual aspirations and goals
Stage 3 – Aftercare – supports users to remain abstinent, become confident 
integrated members of the local community and reach their full potential.     

Abayeh is the contact for the BAME community and provides benefit advice and 
advocacy. Esther is the Family Coordinator for Merton and Sutton and provides 
counselling and undertakes outreach work.  She informed the meeting that the 
referral levels are low for BAME families.  Ms Reusse urged the JCC members to 
display CDSSL’s literature in their community buildings. Ms Michalik is the 
coordinator for the Polish community.  She informed the meeting that in addition to 
supporting the management of their alcohol or drug addiction polish clients often 
needed welfare and housings support as there are high levels of homelessness.  Ms 
Michalik also acts as a translator.

Questions

What does the service do to be proactive? CDSSL have limited resources but 
outreach work is done a couple times a week.

There were suggestions that the organisation should consider the use of volunteers 
or linking up with resident associations.

7 POLICE UPDATE - CHIEF  INSPECTOR MARK LAWRENCE (Agenda Item 
7)

Chief Inspector Mark Lawrence presented an overview of police performance.  He 
outlined that the police is performing well and that crime in Merton has decreased 
over the last 12 months. There have been pleasing reductions in burglary, robbery 
and theft from motor vehicle.  Burglaries involving Asian Jewellery still remain a 
problem but have fallen.

Hate crime statistics are now being separated and there is a new flag for Tamil 
related crime. Race crime is relatively low in Merton.  50% of perpetrators of 
Islamophobic crimes are being charged.

CI Lawrence talked generally about policing matters including international concerns 
such as people travelling to Syria, which has resulted in an increase in counter 
terrorism work and Channel referrals.

Confidence in policing in Merton has decreased by 2% compared to the same period 
last year but remains 7% higher than the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) average. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The decrease is because people in Merton perceive that crime and ASB are more of 
a problem than they did in the previous year. 

The Satisfaction statistics show that the gap between white and BME victims of crime 
has grown.  Satisfaction for white victims of crime is currently 85% compared to 76% 
for BME victims of crime.  Merton was previously best in the MPS by a considerable 
margin and some months saw BME victims more satisfied than white victims.  The 
drop is believed to be linked to violent crime where victims are not satisfied with the 
overall result of the criminal investigation.

Questions

What effect will the Crime and Disorder Act have – how will the police cope?
In Wimbledon there have been incidents of bag snatching.

CI Lawrence replied that the police have not seen an increase in pick pocketing but 
burglaries have increased because people are working in teams.  He urged the JCC 
members to call 999 if they see any suspicious behaviour. 

The legislation does not present any significant challenge, the main change relates to 
anti-social behaviour.  A police officer will be based in the civic centre in the New 
Year.

There are more police in the area and the officers are being used intelligently with 
some officers being proportionately based in Mitcham.

How many burglaries result in recovery?  There has been a decrease in the 
percentage of those taken to justice because the way people are charged has 
changed.  10% of burglaries are solved.

Why are Islamophobic crimes so high and anti-semetic crimes so low? There is 
a higher Islamic community in the borough.  It could also be because of greater 
publicity, higher reporting.

Could there be under reporting of hate crime? Hate crime is recorded according 
to what the victim thinks.  

It was suggested that the JCC and other groups could act as Third Party   reporting 
sites.
Is there an officer working with gangs or young people on drugs from the 
BAME/Refugee communities? There is a Youth Engagement Coordinator.  Also the 
Youth Offending service works with the Youth Offending Team.  The police also have 
Safer Schools officers working with schools to prevent gangs and youth violence.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

What is the impact of the One Stop Shop on the increase in Domestic Violence 
figures? The numbers has increased because the One Stop Shop is working well.

Will Merton be affected by future cuts? CI Lawrence replied that he is not sure 
how the cuts will affect us locally – but he policing model across London may have to 
change.

There is concern about the increase in motor vehicle and domestic violence 
crimes how can communities help the police? 5% of vehicle thefts are motor 
cycle or mopeds which may be attributable to young people.

Concern was expressed about the closure of Safer Neighbourhood Offices. CI 
Lawrence clarified that they are still being used and are open Wednesday and 
Thursday evenings and on Saturday.  They will remain until the election because it is 
a commitment from the Mayors Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC).

8 EMPLOYMENT SKILLS UPDATE - JOYCE OGUNADE, LBM FUTURE 
MERTON (Agenda Item 8)

This item was deferred to the JCC meeting to be held on 11 March 2015.

9 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - KAY EILBERT, LBM DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah introduced the Public Health Annual report.  Kay 
Eilbert the Director of Public Health presented the report. The report’s theme is 
‘Bridging the Gap’ and built on the commitments made at the Merton Partnership 
Conference in November 2013. The five conference themes were:

The Place for a Good Life - Themes

• The best start in life for early years and education

• Good Health – prevention and early detection of disease and management 
close to home

• Good Life skills and good work

• Community participation and feeling safe

• A good natural and built environment

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The themes are aligned to the community plan. Good progress has been made on 
the indicators but gaps are evident between the East and the West of the borough. 
There is a link between deprivation and life expectancy.

Life expectancy is lower in the East – there would be 113 fewer deaths if the 
variables for residents in East were the same as for residents in the West. Data is 
available on the website – JSNA.

The biggest impact on health includes family, environment and employment – 76 % 
has nothing to do with health. Healthier choices are required to reduce illness.  Good 
health is created by:

1. Best Start in Life – improve social and mental well being to decrease the gap 
in achievement between East and West
2. Good health- make the healthy option an easy option, develop health service 
to meet local needs, increase mental/physical health
3. Good Life skills and Good Work – reduce gaps in levels of education and of 
work
4. Community Participation – closing the gap in perception in the East and the 
West. Make communities safer and improve community connectedness and cohesion
5. Good natural and Built Environment – access to green spaces, healthy high 
streets and affordable housing

Public Health will be refreshing the Health and Wellbeing strategy and welcomes the 
input of the faith and belief forum.

Livewell is a health improvement initiative that has health champions. Dr Eilbert 
appealed to JCC organisations to work with public health to recruit health champions.

Questions/Comments

The BAME Strategic Plan outlined health inequalities, so the issues have already 
been identified it is just the commitment that is needed to address the health section 
of the BAME Strategic Plan.

Dr Eilbert informed the meeting that public health would be working with the BAME 
community and is not starting from a base position.

10 BAME VOICE UPDATE - KATE HERBERT, LBM HEAD OF POLICY, 
STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS (Agenda Item 10)

Kate Herbert, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships updated the meeting on 
progress to date in developing the Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) Voice in 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


7

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Merton.  A second public meeting was held at the Positive Network Centre on 11 
November to engage the wider community. At that meeting a steering group was 
formed to agree the next steps. A meeting of the steering group will be held in 
January 2015.

Ms Herbert highlighted that there was still a lack of Asian representation in the 
process and the steering group needed to be representative of the borough’s 
diversity.

The council has committed funding of up to £20,000 for the next two financial years

Mr Rizvi agreed to join the steering group. Ms Anderson undertook to contact some 
Asian community representative to encourage them to get involved.

Evereth to write to the JCC to encourage Asian representatives to joint the steering 
group.

11 FEED BACK FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - ABAYEH 
SAVAGE (Agenda Item 11)

Mr Abayeh Savage gave an update on the Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB) and 
informed the meeting that he is now the vice-chair.  Mr Savage reported that Merton 
is doing well and crime levels are in the Merton are relatively low compared to the 
rest of London.

Funding of £22,000 is available for projects and BAME organisations are encouraged 
to put forward project submissions.

He stressed the importance of the JCC members giving him information to report to 
the SNB.

12 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 12)

Councillor Macauley thanked Ms Herbert for her hard work and support of the JCC 
and wished her good luck and success in her new job.

Ms Anderson outlined that Merton Unity Network had received £2300 for the BME 
forum to fund an event and the money needs to be spent by March 2015. The money 
was to be used to profile services by holding a conference followed by a social event.  
Ms Anderson asked for views from the JCC.

It was agreed that  Evereth should meet with Ms Anderson to discuss further.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


8

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Mr Vukalic informed the meeting that Victim Support has new leaflets and asked 
representatives to display them in their organisations. He also encouraged 
representatives to get in touch if they have any queries.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

